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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Summerson Road, 225°
E of Coppersmith Road u DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2516 Summerson Road)
* CASE NO. 01-305-A

Etta and Norman Friedman

Petitioners *

LI T T I T T O S T R S

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Etta and Norman Friedman. The Petitioners are
requesting a variance to allow an existing deck attached to the subject dwelling to have a side
yard setback of 0 fi. in lieu of the required 6 fi. setback.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Tony Goldenberg, the
contractor who constructed the deck at the subject property and Howard Alderman, Jr., attorney
at law, representing the property owners. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request
wete Jerome A. Gross, attorney at law, appearing on behalf of his mother-in-law, Doris Shor and
Linda Gross, Mrs. Shor’s daughter.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 0.1576 acres, more or less, zoned DR 5.5. The subject property is improved
with an existing single-family residential dwelling. The owners of the property recently
constructed a deck on the side of their dwelling adjacent to the property owned by Mrs. Shor.
The deck itself extends off the west side of the Petitioners’ dwelling and is situated on the
property line. Therefore, the existing deck has a 0 ft. setback at this time. At the hearing held

before me, Mr. Alderman indicated that the Petitioners were withdrawing their variance request

Kfor the 0 fi. setback and in lieu thereof are requesting that the deck be permitted to exist 2 ft. off

of the common property line shared with Mrs. Shor.
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Testimony was offered by Tony Goldenberg, the contractor who constructed the deck on
the Petitioners’ dwelling. Mr. Goldenberg testified that the deck in question was constructed
with a valid Baltimore County building permit. However, his testimony did reveal that the
setback designation was not on the permit itself. The subject deck was constructed on the
Petitioners’ dwelling and is shown in Petitioners’ Exhibit 2A, the photographs submitted at the
hearing. Mz. Goldenberg testified that the deck in question is of similar size and construction to
many other decks along Summerson Road and elsewhere within this subdivision. Furthermore,
Mr. Goldenberg indicated that he and/or the Friedman’s had discussions with Mrs. Shor
regarding this deck. It was his understanding, as well as the Friedman’s, that Mrs. Shor was not
opposed to the deck existing on the property. Thereafter, further discussions lead Mr.
Goldenberg and the Friedman’s to believe that Mrs. Shor would not object to a deck with a 2 fi.
setback. However, shortly before the hearing, the Petitioners’ learned that the adjacent property
owner now insists upon a 6 ft. setback for the deck in question.

As stated previously, Mr. Jerome Gross and Linda Gross appeared on behalf of Doris Shor,
adjacent property owner. Testifying on behalf of Mrs. Shor, Mr. and Mis. Gross indicated that
she is 86 years old and is opposed to any variance being granted for the construction of this deck.
She originally was willing to consider a 2 ft. setback. However, the relationship between these
neighbors has deteriorated as a result of the construction of this deck and, therefore, she is not
willing to compromise her position at this time. Furthermore, Mr. and Mts. Gross testified that
Mrs. Shor was not contacted prior to the construction of this deck and was unaware of it until
such time as construction had begun. She, therefore, feels that the method by which the
Friedman’s proceeded to construct this deck was unneighborly and discourteous. She, therefore,

asks that no variance be granted and the Petitioners maintain the full 6 ft. setback.
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After considering the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing and the manner in
which the Petitioners’ contractor originally constructed the deck, I find that the request for
variance to allow a 2 ft. setback from the side property line in lieu of the required 6 ft. should be
denied. Had this variance request come in prior to the construction of the deck on the property, I
may have viewed this request differently. Additionally, I would gladly reconsider my decision in
the event the neighbors are able to work out a compromise to this issue. However, in light of the
testimony offered at the hearing, I find that the variance request should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this ﬂxday of July, 2001, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance to allow an open projection deck to have
a side yard setback of 2 ft. in lieu of the required 6 ft., be and is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioners shall be required to modify the deck
structure to bring it into compliance with the 6 ft. setback requirement within sixty (60) days

from the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that in the event the parties are able to reach a compromise

on the situation regarding the deck, then a modification of this Order would be appropriate.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty
(30) days of the date of this Order.

Nl Moo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
TMK:raj
RN
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1 ) Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
poles :1 Balt%more County 401 Bosley Avemjl,e :
%*W Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
AR 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

July 27, 2001

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

Nottingham Centre, 8™ Floor

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 01-305-A
Property: 2516 Summerson Road

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

\,/ng A

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure

Census 2000 *% For You, For Baltimore County

Census 2000 &&

TS B feoycion pamar Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



Copies to:

Mr. & Mrs. Norman Friedman
2516 Summerson Road
Baltimore, MD 21209

Geoffrey Schultz, VP
McKee & Associates, Inc.
Five Shawan Place

Hunt Vailey, MD 21030

Mr. Tony Goldenberg
6203 Wallis Avenue
Baltimore, MID 21215

Mrs. Doris Shor
2518 Summerson Road
Baltimore, MD 21209

Jerome A. Gross, Esquire

Gross, Mendelsohn & Associates, P.A.
18t Floor, Charles Center South

36 S. Charles Street

Baltimore, MD 21201-3172
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _2516 Summerson Road
which is presently zoned __ DR 22

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which js described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for.a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, stc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zaning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalies of
erjury, that l/we are the lagal owner(s} of the property which

E'st & subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
Normag R. Friojm;u\
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Bt , j__/
[ Asrr—ne”” /( /M,é\\_-

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Signature Sighature
Etta M. Friedman . -
Address Telephona No.
City State Zip Code
Aftorney For Petitioner: 2516 Summerson Road 10~ 2
Address Telephone No.
Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Baltimore MD 21209
Nare ~Pype or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
ignature Levin s P.A.
) ¥ottingham Centre, 8th ¥Floorxr Geoffrey Schultz, VP
& pany NemMcKee & Associates, Inc.
o 02 Washington Ave. 410-321-0600 Five Shawan Place 410-527-1555
i dress Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
v Hunt Valley MD 21030
5 o 2 lglpuciode City State Zip Code
L
demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this

% A Public Hearing having been formall
P ey " 9 y that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning regulations

i day of .
bf Baltimore Gounty and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Reviewed By \/L‘ Date __/ / qul/ 2 /
Estimated Posting Date 2 //' // /Aj /
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AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given Is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s} is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Afflant(s) doesfdo presently reside at 2516 Summerson Road

Address
Baltimore MD 21209
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

SEE ATTACHED

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertisir], fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature ighatyre

Norman R. Friedman Etta M. Friedman o
Name - Type of Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 7

—

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2’2_“ y of __ N JK Al P, 2001, beiore me, a Notary Public of the

State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesajd;‘personally appeared

Norman R. and Etta M. Friedman _
the Afant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/herftheir knowladge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

A 801 - ke

Notary Public
Mark W. Hart My Commission Expires QLME/ OZ(ZW)YQJ
REV 09/15/98 Notary Public, State of Maryland
Baltimore Gity

My Commissier Ex,.ras June 22, 2002

Ittt
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 2516 Summerson Road

Addrass
Baltimore MD 21209
City Slate Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

SEE ATTACHED

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

[ Kb Y |
- e - Trutdonan
Siggiture w Lwry 7 — ]
Norman R. Friedman Etta M. Friedman "
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print /
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY [QOF BACTINORE, to wit: -
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this Qf 1Y day of A MAA. -, 2001 _, before me, a Notary Public of the

State of Maryland, in and for the County afore@?d, personally appeared

Norman R. and Etta M. Friedman
the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of hisfher/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Y | Hoddihd

Notary Public

My Commission Expires _JW‘RO?QMJJ&DQ

Mark W. Hart
REV 09/15/98 Notary Public, State of Maryland
Baltimara City
My Commission Expires Jung 22, 2002
it



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _2516 Summersom Road
which is presently zoned DR 2-3

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attacged hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section{s}

SEE ATTACHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lLessee: Legal Owner(s):
No R. Frﬁ‘dman
Name - Type or Print Nama - Typt‘jw}r}%l z/d/ Q
A A -
Signature Sigriature
Etta M. Friedman -
Address Telephone No. - Type of Print

/

City State Zip Code

Attorney For Peltitioner: 6 _Summerson Road 10-653~
Address Telephons No.
Baltimore MD 21209
State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor Geoffrey Schultz, VP
Company NamgfcKee & Associates, Inc.
502 Washington Ave. 410-321-0600 Five Shawan Place 410-527-1555
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

Hunt Valley MD 21030

I OWSOon —
City S 2 ]%lpnciode City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, 1t 1s ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County, this
. dayof , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a publlc hearing, advertised, as required by tha zoning regulations
of Baltimore County and that the praperty be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore\County

CASE NO. @/ Q%O 5/ ﬁ— Reviewed By \J L—- Date ! } ‘Lq 0 \

/
REV 9/15/98 Estimated Posting Date Z[ [ ’ o I

Y

2

V9oL # 121748



Attachment 1

PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

CASE NO: 01- -A
Address: 2516 Summerson Road
Legal Owners: Norman & Etta Friedman

Present Zoning: DR 5.5

REQUESTED RELIEF i€ ek P 9\ A&
A variance from: BCZR §§ HB62-36-1,and 301.14rto permit a side yard setback of fh
feet for an existing, open projection in lieu of the %% feet otherwise required as shown A
" on the Plan to Accompany this Petition. G0

JUSTIFICATION ATTACHED TO AFFIDAVIT:

Our existing, open deck was constructed over a portion of our paved parking pad. The deck was
constructed in the only place that would permit us to access it from any of our current exterior
doorways. We purchased the lot, with our existing home, and have not changed the lot lines since
purchasing it. The lot is long and narrow, with a modest size home. Due to the narrowness of our
lot, if we are required to maintain the required setback, the deck would be only 4.5 feet wide; an
unusable size and, moreover, the required access stairway could not be constructed.

While the physical constraints of our existing lot differentiate it from other properties in the area,
thereby evidencing the uniqueness of our lot, the enclosed pictures depict that other owners have
constructed similar projections on the side of their homes (one of which appears to be enclosed), thus
the requested relief can be granted to us while doing substantial justice to our neighbors. The
requested relief is the minimum relief necessary to permit us to maintain our deck as lesser relief
would permit only an unusable deck which would not meet required building standards.



’ McgEE & ASSOCIATES, IQC.

Engineering ® Surveying ® Environmental Planning
Real Estate Development

January 23, 2001 . D \Q

)

ZONING DESCRIPTION

FOR 2516 SUMMERSON ROAD

3*2 ELECTION DISTRICT

2™P COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING at a point on the north side of Summerson Road, which is 60 feet wide at a
distance of 225 feet West, to the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Coppersmith Road, which is 50 feet wide. i

BEING Lot 22, Plat 1 and a resubdivision of Part of Section 1, Plat 1, Plat 3 and Plat 5 in
the subdivision at Pickwick as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 29, folio 30
containing 0.158 acres of land, more or less.

ALSO BEING known as 2516 Summerson Road and located in the 3™ Election District,
2™ Councilmanic District.

O - 3054

Shawan Place » Suite 1 « 5 Shawan Road » Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 » Fax: 410-527-1563 » E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com
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NOTICE OF 20NNG

LA

. The Zoning. Comimissioner

of Baftimore County, by
“authority of the Zoning Act
and Regulstions. of “Batti-"

 mote Counly will hold 2

pubfic bearing - Jowser,
‘Maryland on the property-
identified herein as follows:

Case: #01-305-A

2516 Summetson’ Road

n/5 Ssmmerson-Road.

295’ E of Coppersmith Road
3rd Election District. .
_2nd Gouncilmanic Distact -
legal Owner(sy Etla and
Norrnan Friedman .

| “Administrative Variaee: o

peirit 3 ‘side vard sethack -

. of zero feel for an existing,

opes projestion™in--fiey" of

the 6 feet required. .
Hearing: ‘Thursday, April
19, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. i
Room 407, County Courts

Building, 401 Basley, Ave-

nue.

LAWREMCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoniag Gommissioner for

—Baltimore Gounty-- —- .. -

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
.Handicapped Accessible; for *
special accommodations
'Please Contact the Foning
Commisgioer's  Office
{410) 867-4386.

(). For information con-
cerning -~ the File  and/or

t "Hearing, Contact the Zoning
Review Office at (410)887-

asgt, ‘
[T/4/620 Apr. 3 ©460435

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

LI—! o !  200]
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of _L_successive weeks, the first publication appearing
on 4 ! 3! 200

Tﬁ The Jeffersonian

(1 Arbutus Times

id Catonsville Times

(1 Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

rl
-

l] 2
/D318 e

LEGAL ADVERTISING




WGTIGE OF ZONING
T - HEARING
' ThaZofing Cofnmissioner
of ‘Balimore  County, DY
authority of the Zoning -Act
and  Reguiations_of ‘Bati-
more County wir_hold ‘2
public hearing -in Towsol,

on ihe propery.
iqenified herein as {ofiows:
Case: $01-305-A
2546 Summerson-oad-

E 0f Goppersmith Road
 3rg Election Distrigt
\Legal Owner(s): Etia M. &

Norman . Friedman
Administrative Varlancs: to
permit @ side yard sefifack
7 '6f zero feet for an exsting,
' opén projection in fieu o
the6-fest required.. .

3001 at9-00 a.m. in Boom
ing, 401Besiey Avenue.’

LAWRENGE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commssioner for
Baltimore County .
~ NOTES: (1) Hearings are
" Hahdicapped ‘hcoessible; for

jal  accommodations

commissioner's Office at
{410} 887-4386. .
() For inforinabon con-

_Heanng, Contact the Zoning
Review Otfice at (419) 887-

3301,
5168 June 21 475829

"8 Summerson Roed, 225"

“"ong Councilmanic District -

1 woaring: Friday, July 6, :

407, County Courts Bulld-

'§
+pigase Gontact the Zoning |

gy the " Fils  and/or”

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICAT 10N

& {;1& ll , 200,
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of \ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on G!;{ l 2001

M The Jeffersonian

[ Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times

1 NE Booster/Reporter

i North County News -

-

N [utowgr—

LEGAL ADVERT!SiNG
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CERTIFICATE O@POSTING o

RE: Case No.: O71-305A

Petitioner/Developer:

Morvan €577 [riepmaMN

Date of Hearing/Closing: 2—/ 2ef200)

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
- County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 ‘

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at
' 2516 Sommer.sou 2o,

The sign(s} were posted on | 2./ /C’/ oo}
. ( Month, Day, Year)
| } CASE & O/- 30os5-A . Sincerely,
T ] i ST

" (Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

[&m aeo E. /C/wf/-’ﬁ AanS

(Printed Name)

o 904 Deitwooo e,
(Address)

e [~AaccsTed, Mp 21047
(City, State, Zip Code)

(A &79-3122.
(Telephone Number)

CE Ve S rrreem2.8 @y BD
oS T ESAD 2.-//0/2_(90/ !

| ERALS e _m/wi/@/
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CERTIFICATE O@POSTING ®

RE: Case No.: OG1l-305-4A

Petitioner/Developer:

Mormvpg 8&5rmm [FricpmaN

Date of Hearing/Closing: 2/2e/ 200y

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
. County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
-were posted conspicuously on the property located at
' RSl Svommerson 2o,

The sign(s) were posted on 2./ fO/Z-@O /
( Month, Day, Year)

1 Sincerely,
i
|

@% é % 2008
(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

| Kicnaro E./L/GFFNM\/
(Printed Name)

S04 Dercweon De.

(Address)
/—acesTend, Mp 21047
(City, State, Zip Code)

(d1o> &79-3122
(Telephone Number)

TONING rerer

FUSLIE BEARDNG *

CPEItr Sortrt 28 vy i
/_—;'c-yS‘/"EXJ 2./10/2.00/

TR S=r



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
-~
O)— 305 =~ A

Iltem Number or Case Number: £

petitioner: NoRmar) 4 ET7R Eelé"b/”oﬁﬂ/
Address or Location: 2846 SUMMQZJ‘W M 01/30?

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:,
Name: My 4 M’_S Ng‘fm ﬁﬂdm

Address: 261l Summessm Poed

Dottimece MDD 27309

Telephone Number: Yo 652 g’fi?—

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

ZONING REVIEW

Case Number 01- 3@ 5 -A Address 2516 SummersoN RoAD

Contact Person:  Jouwn.) L& caj( % Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: | !zq!o | Posting Date: Z! 1 ‘ ol Closing Date: ZZ 2,62@ [

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shouid be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and. the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property- on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the
closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or {c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zZoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
E)hqste#, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

is office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 01-| A0 51 -A Address A 5 | [ SMME_QVN\) =21
Petitioner's Name @ Noem m\)ﬁ—l\lh ETTA FfZJEDMf}tJTeIephone 410 653 R4 32
Posting Date: __ 4= 07-,//////}/ Closing Date: Z/" 6/"' /

Wording for Sign: _To Permit g sipz <erpaci= of E3/~7. o i1/ s ST N O
QLN PRoVECTIIM L LDECK ) N LIBL OF 7HE REQUIREL & FT.




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, April 3, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Howard L Alderman Jr 410 321-0600
l.evin & Gann
502 Washington Ave 8" Floor
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-305-A

2516 Summerson Road

N/S Summerson Road, 225’ E of Coppersmith Road
3rd Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Etta & Norman Friedman

Administrative Variance to permit a side yard setback of zero feet for an existing, open
projection in lieu of the 6 feet required.

HEARING:  Thursday, April 19, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

LS
awrence E. Schmidt

CPU

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT .
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building

£ ) 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

' Fax: 410-887-5708

March 15, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-305-A

2516 Summerson Road

N/S Summerson Road, 225’ E of Coppersmith Road
3rd Eiection District ~ 2" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Etta & Norman Friedman

Administrative Variance to permit a side yard setback of zero feet for an existing, open projection In lieu of
the 6 feet required.

HEARING: Thursday, April 19, 2001 at 9.00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Howard L Alderman Jr Esquire, Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Avenue 8" Floor
Towson 21204
Etta & Norman Friedman, 2516 Summerson Road, Baltimore 21209
Geoffrey Schultz VP, McKee & Associates Inc, Five Shawan Place,
Hunt Valley 21030
Jerome A Gross Esquire, Attorney at Law, Charles Center South,
18" Floor, 36 South Charles Street, Baltimore 21201
Doris Shor, 2518 Summerson Road, Baltimore 21209

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, APRIL 3, 2001,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{3) FORINFORMATION CONGCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

08 Printed with Soybean Ink
QVS)

on Recyclod Paper



Director's Office
Baltimore County 111 Wes: Chesapeate venue
Department of Permits and i,

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

T% Printe

June 4, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-305-A

2516 Summerson Road

N/S Summerson Road, 225’ E of Coppersmith Road
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

l.egal Owners: Etta M & Norman R Friedman

Administrative Variance to permit a side yard setback of zero feet for an existing, open
projection in lieu of the 6 feet required.

HEARING: Friday, July 6,‘2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Felyae

Arnold Jablon &€9% .
Director

C: Howard L. Alderman Jr, Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Ave, Towson 21204
Etta M & Norman R Friedman, 2616 Summerson Road, Baltimore 21209
Geoffrey Schultz VP, McKee & Associates Inc, Five Shawan Place, Hunt Valley 21030

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JUNE 21, 2001
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-43886.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

d with Soybean Ink
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TO: PATUXENT F’UBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, June 21, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Norman R Friedman 410 653-8432
2516 Summerson Road
Baltimore MD 21209

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-305-A

2516 Summerscn Road

N/S Summerson Road, 225’ E of Coppersmith Road
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Etta M & Norman R Friedman

Administrative Variance to permit a side yard setback of zero feet for an existing, open
projection in lieu of the 6 feet required.

HEARING: Friday, July 6, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

wrence B. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT G»Z-
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

February 26, 2001

Howard L Alderman Jr

Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:
RE: Case Number: 01-305-A, 2516 Summerson Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
January 29, 2001. ‘

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Cond Rachards , Y

W. Carl Richards, Jr. CPL-
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

¢ EttaM & Norman R Friedman, 2516 Summerson Road, Baltimore 21209
Geoffrey Schultz VP, McKee & Associates Inc, 5 Shawan Road, Hunt Valley 21030
People’s Counsel

oy
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Permits and Licenses

SRS - County Office Buildi
M*ES/Q Baltimore County ounty Oftice Building

. . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
* * K ok K Department of Permits and Towson Maryialnd 21204

Development Management (410) 887-3900
Fax: (410) 887-2824

Aprit 13, 2001

Howard L Alderman Jr
Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Alderman:
RE: Case Number: 01-305-A, 2516 Summerson Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
February 11, 2001,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
fife.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W Cad (/PR N )} ‘

W. Carl Richards, Jr. GV
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

¢: Etta & Norman Friedman 2516 Summerson Road, Baltimore 21209
Geoffrey Schultz VP, McKee & Associates Inc, Five Shawan Place,
Hunt Valley 21030
People's Counsel

m Printed with Soyb
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 9, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-305

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to
offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3430.

Prepared by: \\\oQJ_A G*w»i};ﬁ

Section Chief: Mw W%u*-; >
2

AFK/JL:MAC

WADEVREWV\ZAC\nocomment. doc
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700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

February 13, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF February 12, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.
8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

305, 306, 307, 309, 310, 311, 312, 313,
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office

PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 7, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 20, 2001

Item Nos. 305, 306, 307, 309, 310, 311,
and 312

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: Fle

ZAC-2-20-2001-NC COMMENT ITEMS-372001.doc



Parris N Glendenng

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Poroa
Parker F. Williams
Administrator
Date: 2. 13 .21
Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of [tem No. 365 JuL

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/4 N/

oo Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

WMaryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Secley ﬂ/b&
DATE: March 19, 2001

SUBJECT:  Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 12, 2001

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Ttem #

Address

305

2516 Summerson Road

306

710 Maplehurst Lane

307

14921 Tanyard Road

310

11701 Reisterstown Road

311

10812 Reisterstown Road

312

6324 Baltimore National Pike

314

1229 North Rolling Road
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: " Amold Jablon, Director DATE: February 9, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning Pl

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-305

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to
offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: \\\GO__LA G"““A’&"A

Section Chief:/% 7w X o SR

AFK/IL:MAC

WADEVREVWZAC\nocomment.doc
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ZONING HEARING FILE INTERNAL CHECKLIST

Dale Complefed/initials
2-13-0/

GYZ
1307,
A

—_—————

Zoning Case No,. O [ - 305*"’/? |

PREPARE HEARING FILE (put case number on zl) Papers. hole punch and place

appropriately; put [abel and case number on folder, complele informalion on stamp on
front of folder)

DETERMINE HEARING DATE (schedule within 45 days of lling. posl and adverlise
atleast 15 days prior to hearing)

TYPE HEARING NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according o
sample, taking biting information for advertising from advertising form n fle, make
dppropriate copies, mall orginal and copies of heatng nolice, Ptace ongmal adverfising
totice 1 Patuxent's, box, file copies of hoth nolices m hearng file, updale ZAC in
computer for hearing dale time and place)

UPDATE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S HEARING CALENDAR (keep ongmal in
‘red” folder; maij copy to zoning commissioner's olfice)

COMPLETE FILE (wiite heanng date, ime. and room on fronl of hearing folder file 1
numerical order in cabinet next fo copier until 1t is pulled for sending 1o zoning
commissioner's office)

POSTPONEMENTS {type postponement letter, make appropuate copies. man onginal
and copies: send Ccpy to zoning comnmissioner, file Copy N hearing file. update hearning
calendar and ZAC n computer)

RESCHEDULING {determine hearing date. type letter confrming new date. make
appropriate copies, mail original and copies, file copy in hearing file, update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer: ref)le hearing {older)

2//0
ADV SING/POSTING CERTIFICATES (check off on fronl of hearing file, put
certificates in file)

fNDE):jARDS (prépare Index cards, according to sample, file cards in cabinel)

COMMENTS (check off agency comments received on fron of hearng file. make
copies; type comments letter; mail original to petitioner, file COpy in hearing file)

13-0]
EG‘Q"OIFH_ES TO ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (pull the files for the following

week every Friday and administrative files on Tuesday, verify that checklist on fronl of
hearing file has been completed; secure al| papers under chips 1n fle, send iles for
hearings to Zoning commissioner's office by noon on Friday and files for adminisiralive
on Tuesday morning)
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
June 21, 2001 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs, Norman R. Friedman
2516 Summerson Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
N/S Summerson Road, 225’ E of Coppersmith Road
(2516 Summerson Road)

3" Election District — 2™ Council District
Norman R. Friedman, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 01-305-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Friedman:

As a follow-up to our recent telephone conversations regarding the above-captioned
matter, I have reviewed the case file and documents contained therein and have determined the
following;

On or about January 29, 2001, you and your wife filed a Petition for Administrative
Variance for your property at 2516 Summerson Road. Relief is requested from Sections 211.2
and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of
0 feet in lieu of the required 6 feet for an existing open projection (deck), pursuant to the site plan
which accompanied the Petition, That Petition was filed with the Department of Permits and
Development Management, which is the administrative branch of Baltimore County Government
which handles the filing and processing of requests for relief from the zoning regulations.

The request for administrative variance relief was filed pursuant to Section 26-127 of
the Baltimore County Code. That Section sets out the administrative variance process.
Essentially, under that Section, the owner/occupant of a residential property can request that a
variance be granted from a particular section(s) of the B.C.Z.R. without a public hearing.
Specifically, notice of the requested variance is to be posted on the subject property for a period of
15 days. During that time, any person who owns property or resides within 1,000 feet of the
subject site can request a public hearing.

In this case, the sign advising of your administrative variance request was posted on
your property on February 10, 2001. On or about February 26, 2001, a letter was received from
attorney Jerome A. Gross, who represents the adjacent property owner, Mrs. Doris Shor. That
letter indicated that Mrs. Shor opposed the variance request and demanded that a public hearing be
held. Although the letter was received one day outside the 15-day posting period, it was received
prior to the date the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Timothy M. Kotroco, evaluated the Petition for
Variance. In view of the request, Deputy Commissioner Kotroco ordered that the matter be set in
for a pubic hearing, in accordance with Section 26-127 of the Code. The matter was then
scheduled by DPDM for a public hearing before the Zoning Commissioner’s Office for Thursday,

Come visit the County 's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papar



Mr. & Mirs. Norman R, Friedman (Case No. 01-305-A)
June 21, 2001
Page 2

April 19, 2001. Under DPDM’s rules, the property owner/Petitioner is required to re-post the
property with notice of the public hearing date and arrange for the insertion of a legal
advertisement in the Jeffersonian Newspaper. This was apparently done by you.

On or about April 17, 2001, Mr. Gross requested a postponement of the April 19, 2001
hearing, by letter dated February 26, 2001; however, postmarked April 17, 2001. Your attorney,
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, agreed to the postponement and thus, the request was granted.
The matter has since been rescheduled for a hearing on July 6, 2001 at 9:00 AM in Room 407 of
the County Courts Building in Towson. In prior conversations with both you and representatives
of DPDM, it was agreed that since you were required to pay for the posting of the first sign giving
public notice of the administrative variance request, and the sign for the April 19, 2001 hearing,
that the party requesting the postponement (M. Gross on behalf of Ms. Shor) should pay for the
third sign giving notice of the hearing on July 6, 2001. Unfortunately, based upon the Notice of
Hearing dated June 4, 2001, it appears that Mr. Gross has not been advised of the new hearing
date. Moreover, that Notice indicates that you are responsible for having the third sign posted on
your property.

Under the circumstances, I am directing that no additional sign be posted and am
sending a copy of this letter to Mr. Gross. It is expected that all parties and/or their counsel be
present at the hearing on July 6, 2001 at 9:00 AM to present testimony and evidence in support of
or in opposition to the requested relief. The matter is scheduled before Deputy Commissioner
Kotroco on that date and his written decision on the merits of the variance request will follow
shortly thereafter.

In the event anyone has any further questions on the subject, please do not hesitate to

contact me.
Very truly yours, _
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, Nottingham Centre, 502 Washington Ave., 8" Floor, Towson, Md. 21204
Jerome A. Gross, Esquire
Charles Center South, 36 South Charles Street, 18™ Floor, Baltimore, Md. 21201
Mr. Geoffrey Schultz, McKee & Assoc., Inc., 5 Shawan Place, Hunt Valley, Md. 21030
Mr. George Zahner, DPDM; People's Counsel; Case File



Mr. & Mrs. Norman R. Friedman (Case No. 01-305-A)
June 21, 2001
Page 2

April 19, 2001. Under DPDM’s rules, the property owner/Petitioner is required to re-post the
property with notice of the public hearing date and arrange for the insertion of a legal
advertisement in the Jeffersonian Newspaper. This was apparently done by you.

On or about April 17, 2001, Mr. Gross requested a postponement of the April 19, 2001
hearing, by letter dated February 26, 2001; however, postmarked April 17, 2001. Your attomney,
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, agreed to the postponement and thus, the request was granted.
The matter has since been rescheduled for a hearing on July 6, 2001 at 9:00 AM in Room 407 of
the County Courts Building in Towson. In prior conversations with both you and representatives
of DPDM, it was agreed that since you were required to pay for the posting of the first sign giving
public notice of the administrative variance request, and the sign for the April 19, 2001 hearing,
that the party requesting the postponement (Mr. Gross on behalf of Ms. Shor) should pay for the
third sign giving notice of the hearing on July 6, 2001. Unfortunately, based upon the Notice of
Hearing dated June 4, 2001, it appears that Mr. Gross has not been advised of the new hearing
date. Moreover, that Notice indicates that you are responsible for having the third sign posted on

your property.

Under the circumstances, I am directing that no additional sign be posted and am
sending a copy of this letter to Mr. Gross. It is expected that ail parties and/or their counsel be
present at the hearing on July 6, 2001 at 9:00 AM to present testimony and evidence in support of
or in opposition to the requested relief. The matter is scheduled before Deputy Commissioner
Kotroco on that date and his written decision on the merits of the variance request will follow
shortly thereafter.

In the event anyone has any further questions on the subject, please do not hesitate to

contact me,
Very truly yours,
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, Nottingham Centre, 502 Washington Ave., 8% Floor, Towson, Md. 21204
Jerome A. Gross, Esquire T )
Chatrles Center South, 36 South Charles Street, 18" Flooxl, Baltimoré, Md.* 21201 ...
Mr. @éoffrey Schultz, McKee & Assoc., Inc., 5 Shawan Place, Hunt Valley, Md. 21030
”George Zahner, DPDM; People's Counsel; Case File JUN 22 2001
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
June 21, 2001 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs. Norman R. Friedman
2516 Summerson Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
N/S Summerson Road, 225’ E of Coppersmith Road
(2516 Summerson Road)
3™ Election District — 2™ Council District
Norman R. Friedman, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 01-305-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Friedman;

As a follow-up to our recent telephone conversations regarding the above-captioned
matter, I have reviewed the case file and documents contained therein and have determined the
following:

On or about January 29, 2001, you and your wife filed a Petition for Administrative
Variance for your property at 2516 Summerson Road. Relief is requested from Sections 211.2
and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of
0 feet in lieu of the required 6 feet for an existing open projection (deck), pursuant to the site plan
which accompanied the Petition. That Petition was filed with the Department of Permits and
Development Management, which is the administrative branch of Baltimore County Government
which handles the filing and processing of requests for relief from the zoning regulations.

The request for administrative variance relief was filed pursuant to Section 26-127 of
the Baltimore County Code. That Section sets out the administrative variance process.
Essentially, under that Section, the ownet/occupant of a residential property can request that a
variance be granted from a particular section(s) of the B.C.Z.R. without a public hearing.
Specifically, notice of the requested variance is to be posted on the subject property for a period of
15 days. During that time, any person who owns property or resides within 1,000 feet of the
subject site can request a public hearing.

In this case, the sign advising of your administrative variance request was posted on
your property on February 10, 2001. On or about February 26, 2001, a letter was received from
attorney Jerome A. Gross, who represents the adjacent property owner, Mis. Doris Shor. That
letter indicated that Mirs. Shor opposed the variance request and demanded that a public hearing be
held. Although the letter was received one day outside the 15-day posting period, it was received
prior to the date the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Timothy M. Kotroco, evaluated the Petition for
Variance. In view of the request, Deputy Commissioner Kotroco ordered that the matter be set in
for a pubic hearing, in accordance with Section 26-127 of the Code. The matter was then
scheduled by DPDM for a public hearing before the Zoning Commissioner’s Office for Thursday,

. Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 15, 2001

Howard L Alderman Jr Esquire
Levin & Gann

Nottingham Centre 8" Floor
502 Washington Avenue
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number 01-305-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that the posting of the subject
property has resulted in a timely demand on 2516 Summerson Road for a public
hearing concerning the above proposed administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

As a result of the above, the property must be reposted with the hearing date,
time and location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be
billed directly by Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

W\ (/@'LQ ﬁ/(&‘,pb@uﬂx )‘9/\ .

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ©> <
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

C: Etta & Norman Friedman, 2516 Summerson Road, Baltimore 21209
Geoffrey Schultz VP, McKee & Associates, Inc, Five Shawan Place, Hunt Valley
21030
Jerome A Gross Esquire, Attorney At Law, Charles Center South 18" Floor
36 South Charles Street, Baltimore 21201
Doris Shor, 2518 Summerson Road, Baltimore 21209

{3 Xy Printed with Soybean Ink C'ame vicit the Conuntyv'e Weheite at www on ba md ne
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Jerome A. Gross, Esquire
Attorney-at-Law
18™ Floor, Charles Center South
36 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

(410) 685-5512
FAX - (410) 752-5042

February 26, 2001

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405
Towson, Maryland 21204

SENT BY FACISIMLE (hard copy to follow) (410} 887-3468

Re: Case 01-305-A
Dear Mr. Kotroco:

On behalf of my client Mrs. Doris Shor, we respectfully request the hearing scheduled for
April 19, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Ave. be postponed
for a period of not less than 60 days.

We are presently negotiating with the contractor, who constructed the deck, and the owners
of the property, Norman and Etta Friedman, to modify the deck to our satisfation. They have
made an offer to us that appears satisfactory but we have not seen actual plans. This and the
modification of the deck could all be accomplished in the period requested for the postponement.
If the all goes to my client’s satisfaction, we will notify you that our objection should be
withdrawn and that we would agree to the zoning variance.

Please fax to me your acknowledgement of this request.

Very truly yours,
Jerome A. Gross
JAG:dmh
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Dr. Joel A. Sinsky

2512 Summerson Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Feb. 18, 2001

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Towson, Maryland

Ref: Case # 01-305-A

Dear Sir:

This letter is in support of Mr. and Mrs. Norman Friedman, 2516
Summerson Rd., Baltimore County, Md. 21209. They have recently
constructed a deck that extends from their house on the back and on
the side. The deck is tastefully done and enhances the appearance of
their house. There are other houses in the neighborhood with
similarly attractive extensions, decks, and sheds. All of these
additions to the original houses are within the parameters of good
taste and, I believe, increase the value of the houses and make the
neighborhood a more desirable place in which to live,

My address is 2512 Summerson Road.
Respectfully yours,
e
Dr./Joel A. Sinsky

Adjunct Prof. of Physics
University of Maryland,
Baltimore County



Batsheva N. Atlas
2514 Summerson Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

February 20, 2001
Ref: Case # 01-305-A

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Towson, Maryland

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am writing this letter in support of Mr. and Mrs, Norman Friedman, 2516 Summerson Road.
Not long ago, they had a deck built off the side and back of their house. The deck was built
beautifully and enhances the look of the entire house. Many other houses in our neighborhood have
the same type of deck. The extensions, decks, and sheds in our neighborhood are built sturdily and
add to the neat look of our area.

My address is 2514 Summerson Road, right next door to the Friedmans.

SincereI%, K j @

Batsheva Atlas
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2503 Summerson Road
Baltimore, MDD 21209
February 16, 2001

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner e
401 Bosley Rd P8z U
Towsen, MD21204

Suite 405

Ref: 01-305a

I am a neighbor of the disputants of the case above. Ireside at 2503 Summerson Road, and have
seen no problems caused by the extended porch at the home of the Mr. And Mrs. Norman
Friedman, 2520 Summerson Road. In our opinion, the house’s appearance has been enhanced, the
value of the property is enhanced, and the neighborhood is enhanced. The porch faces a
windowless wall of the neighbor next door, and does not block any passageway, view or access.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Michael and B
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Case Number O/"‘JOJ'“‘A

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
PROTESTANT’S SIGN-IN SHEET

Name Address City, State Zip Code
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Jerome A. Gross, Esguire
Attorney-at-Law

18" Floor, Charles Center South
36 South Charles Street

Roo2

Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 685-5512
February 26, 2001
Mr. Timothy Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405
Towson, Maryland 21204
CI to follow

Re:; Case 01-305-A
Dear Mr, Kotroco:

On behelf of my client Mrs. Doris Shor, she opposes the granting of a zoning variance on
the property located at 2516 Summerson Road. Mrs. Shor lives directly next door at 2518
Summerson. Road. Mirs. Shor is my mother-in-law.

The owners of the property located at 2516 Summerson Road, built 2 deck that extends from
their house 1o her property line. They contracted to build the deck without first confetring with
Mus. Shor and discussing with her the effect that it will have on her property. My understanding is
that the deck was constructed in approximately three days. The deck was built by their contractor
without it being inspected by the county at each required stage of its construction. The first time
that Mrs. Shor knew of the deck was after it was completed and she saw that it abutted her
property line. According to the county code there showld have been a six-foot set back from the
edge of the property to the side of the deck.

Because the owners of the property did not observe the six-foot set back, the existence of the
deck in its present form has substantially decreased the value of Mrs. Shor’s property. Secondly,
the deck covers the prime traffic area that people use in walking between the front and the back of
2516 Summerson Road. With the deck obstructing this natural walkway, people will have to walk
on Mrs. Shor’s property in order to walk between the front and back of the property. Thirdly, the
fact that the deck abuts her property line significantly reduces her ability to enjoy the use of her
property. In Mrs. Shor’s opinion the deck is an eyesors and will always be visible t0 her when
she sits on her front porch. Furthermore, the fact that the deck comes within six feet of her front
porch will impeir her ability to have quiet enjoyment of her property. In addition, it will be
difficult to mow the lawn and maintain shrubs on the side of her house.
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Mr. Kotroco Page Two February 26, 2001

1 am enclosing photographs of the two properties and the deck that was built,

If you are unable to determine that the variance should not be granted, I hergby respeetfully
request that a public hearing be granted on this matter.

Very truly yours,
ﬂ %44/

Tefdme A, Gross
JAG:dmh
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March 12, 2001

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management

Dear Mr. Richards,
RE: Case Number: 01-305-A, 2516 Summerson Road

In regards to the above referenced petition, I have received correspondence from our
attorney, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., copy of which I have enclosed.

It would appear from this letter that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County has felt that he has but two options regarding the Case: deny the Petition or set the
matter in for a hearing,.

It would seem that the sum and substance of the possibility of the denial of the
Petition would be that a neighbor's opposition is that the deck built at 2516 Summerson
Road required people to trespass onto the neighbor's property if they wanted to go from the
front of my home to the rear of my home because they had to walk around the deck.

This really is outrageous: NEVER HAVE PEOPLE GONE ONTO HER PROPERTY TO
GET TO THE REAR OF MY HOUSE. If it would be necessary to persons to get to the
rear, they would CERTAINLY cross to the rear upon the deck. Since the deck has both
front and rear stairs, there would be no reason what so ever to cross on the adjoining

property

The second reason for the opposition states that the variance request would cause a
decrease in property values in the neighborhood. Although I cannot quote data from recent
sales of properties in the neighborhood, I can say that sales prices of homes in the
neighborhood have risen dramatically even in the last year since we have purchased our
home. Homes in the $140,000 range now sell for $180,500 and above. The homes in this
neighborhood are constantly in demand, due to the nature of the Orthodox Jewish influx
and the availability of Orthodox Synagogues within walking distance.
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I would ask, considering the true facts of this Petition, that you delay ruling on this
Petition for Variance, until you fully consider these facts. [ realize that you may have
received letters from interested neighbors attesting to the fine construction and appearance
of this deck addition. If anything, it is an enhancement to the neighborhood.

Because of financial restraints, I find it practically impossible to continue further
legal representation. In addition to the initial construction cost of $4000.00 +, additional
costs have now put the price of the deck close to $6000.00.

If there is anything further that 1 may advise you or your office concerning this
matter, I can be contacted during the day at work, 301 496 7511, or home phone,
410 653 843

Very truly yours,

Mr. and Mrs. Norman R. Friedman
2516 Summerson Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-2516

cc: Mr. Howard L. Alderman, Jr.
Mr. Tony Goldenberg
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2516 Summerson Road
Petition for Administrative Yariance

Picture of 6500 Gardenwich
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1. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2nd
2. EXISTING ZONING: DR#5.5 yid-

3. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE THERE ARE HAVE BEEN NO PRIOR
ZONING HEARINGS ON THIS SITL.

4, BEING LOT 22, A RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONY, PLAT 1, PLAT 3 AND PLAT 5
5. THIS SITE DOES NOT UE WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION RANGE.
6. THIS SITE IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.
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OWNER INFO
NORMAN & ETTA FRIEDMAN
2516 SUMMERSON ROAD
BALTO. MD 21209
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